

10-235-cv(L)

10-251 (CON), 10-767cv(CON), 10-1190cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC., UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NEW YORK COALITION FOR QUALITY ASSISTED LIVING,
EMPIRE STATE ASSOCIATION OF ASSISTED LIVING,

Movants-Appellants,

-and-

DAVID A. PATERSON, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York,
RICHARD F. DAINES, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Health, MICHAEL F. HOGAN, in his official capacity as Commissioner
of the New York State Department of Mental Health, NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR NEW YORK STATE APPELLANTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
BENJAMIN N. GUTMAN
Deputy Solicitor General
CECELIA C. CHANG
LAURA R. JOHNSON
STEVEN C. WU
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ANDREW M. CUOMO
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for New York State Appellants
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6279

Dated: July 23, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Adult Homes.....	7
C. Supported Housing.....	12
D. Proceedings Below.....	17
1. Summary Judgment.....	19
2. Bench Trial.....	20
3. The Court’s Injunction.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	28
POINT I - THE STATE HAS NOT DISCRIMINATED AGAINST DAI’S CONSTITUENTS BY FAILING TO GUARANTEE THEM SUPPORTED HOUSING	28
A. The ADA Claim Recognized by <i>Olmstead</i> Relied Upon a Showing of State-Mandated Segregation.	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. State-Mandated Segregation Is Not at Issue Here.....	33
C. Title II Does Not Encompass Challenges—Like DAI’s Here—to the Level of State-Funded Benefits.	38
D. The Attorney General’s Integration Regulation Does Not Require Increased Levels of Supported- Housing Benefits.	45
E. Public Policy Supports the Distinction Between Level-of-Benefit and Discrimination Claims.....	48
POINT II - THE STATE NEED NOT MODIFY ITS PROGRAMS TO GRANT DAI’S CONSTITUENTS A PREFERENTIAL ENTITLEMENT TO SUPPORTED HOUSING	50
A. An Entitlement to Enhanced Supported-Housing Benefits Is Not a Reasonable Modification under Title II.	51
B. DAI’s Requested Relief Would Fundamentally Alter Existing State Services and Programs.....	52
C. The State Is Not Required to Implement a New Entitlement Program Based on Projected Cost Savings that May Not Occur.....	59
D. DAI’s Request for a Preferential Entitlement Jeopardizes Services for Other Individuals with Disabilities.	64
POINT III - THE REMEDIAL ORDER IS OVERBROAD.....	66

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
POINT IV - DAI LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS IN ITS OWN NAME ON BEHALF OF ADULT-HOME RESIDENTS	74
CONCLUSION	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	49
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	38, 39
<i>ARC of Wash. State, Inc. v. Braddok</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005)	55-56
<i>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Dallas County Mental Health & Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)	76
<i>Baker v. City of Concord</i> , 916 F.2d 744 (1st Cir. 1990)	62-63
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir 2004)	79
<i>Bernstein v. Pataki</i> , 233 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. Apr. 3, 2007)	79, 80
<i>Bowen v. Owens</i> , 476 U.S. 340 (1986)	40, 48
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979)	40
<i>Cercpac v. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>County of Oneida v. Berle</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 515 (1980).....	15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	63
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	42
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999).....	76
<i>Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005).....	56
<i>Good Shepherd Manor Found., Inc. v. City of Momence</i> , 323 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	62
<i>Hackner v. Guar. Trust Co.</i> , 117 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1941).....	81
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	75
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	78
<i>Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)	75
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972)	40
<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	17, 58, 77-78
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 476 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2007)	73
<i>Leocata v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D. Conn. 2004), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Loecata v. Leavitt</i> , 148 F. Appx. 64 (2d Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	passim
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	63
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	63
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Mo. Prot. & Advocacy Servs., Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007).....	76
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 631 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	passim
<i>Or. Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	76
<i>Pa. Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Radaszewski v. Maram</i> , 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Rodriguez v. City of N.Y.</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	56, 58
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	42
<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	39
<i>Tenn. Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 808 (M.D. Tenn. 1998)	76
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>United States ex rel. Tex. Portland Cement Co. v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1911)	80
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	42, 43
<i>Vill. of Oakwood v. State Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 481 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2007)	80
<i>Wis. Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)	51
<i>Wright v. Giuliani</i> , 230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000)	39, 52

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	4
§ 1331	4
§ 1343	4
29 U.S.C. § 794	18, 28
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1396n	40, 46
§§ 10801-10851	75
§ 10805	77
§ 12132	2, 28
Social Services Law	
§ 2(21)	7
§§ 207-212	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
 REGULATIONS	
18 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 485.2.....	7
§ 487.5.....	8
§ 487.7.....	7, 8
28 C.F.R § 35.130.....	passim
42 C.F.R. § 440.180.....	41
45 C.F.R. § 85.21.....	46
56 Fed. Reg. 35,694 (July 26, 1991).....	44
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7C Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1917 (3d ed. 2007)	80
Brief for Respondent, Olmstead v. L.C., 1999 WL 144128.....	30
Complaint, Messiah S. v. Alexander, 07-cv-1367 (S.D.N.Y. filed Feb. 22, 2007)	17
Devlin Barret & M.H. Saul, State Budget In for a Loss, Wall St. J., July 20, 2010, at A21	60
N.Y. State, New York State Annual Action Plan: Program Year 2010 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://nysdhcr.gov/ Publications/ActionPlan10/ActionPlan2010_Approved.pdf	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Press Release, N.Y. State Assembly, Significant Action Taken on State Budget (June 14, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://assembly.state.ny.us/Press/20100614/	61
